# 2023 Regular Session

## HOUSE BILL NO. 28

## BY REPRESENTATIVES CARRIER AND ROMERO

1	AN ACT
2	To designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 383 in Jefferson Davis Parish as the "Sergeant
3	Major William Arlen Marcantel Memorial Highway"; to designate a portion of
4	Louisiana Highway 674 in Iberia Parish as the "Veterans Memorial Highway"; to
5	designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 90 in Iberia Parish as the "Curtis "Joe"
6	Baudoin Memorial Roundabout"; to redesignate a portion of Interstate 49 in St.
7	Landry Parish as the "Hannah Lee Vincent Memorial Highway"; to designate a
8	portion of U.S. Highway 165 in Jefferson Davis Parish as the "Shannon Matthew
9	Brown, Sr. Memorial Highway"; and to provide for related matters.
10	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
11	Section 1. The portion of Louisiana Highway 383 from mile marker seventeen to
12	mile marker nineteen shall be known and is hereby designated as the "Sergeant Major
13	William Arlen Marcantel Memorial Highway".
14	Section 2. The portion of Louisiana Highway 674 in Iberia Parish from Louisiana
15	Highway 3212 to Highway 85 Patout Road shall be known and is hereby designated as the
16	"Veterans Memorial Highway".
17	Section 3. The portion of Interstate 49 from mile marker fourteen to mile marker
18	fifteen in St. Landry Parish shall be known and is hereby redesignated as the "Hannah Lee
19	Vincent Memorial Highway".
20	Section 4. The portion of U.S. Highway 165 from mile marker ten to mile marker
21	eleven in Jefferson Davis Parish shall be known and is hereby redesignated as the "Shannon
22	Matthew Brown, Sr. Memorial Highway".

HB NO. 28

#### **ENROLLED**

Section 5. The portion of Louisiana Highway 90, at the roundabout intersection of
 Highway 90 and Jefferson Island in Iberia Parish shall be known and is hereby designated
 as the "Curtis "Joe" Baudoin Memorial Roundabout".

Section 6. The Department of Transportation and Development or its contractors are
hereby directed to erect and maintain appropriate signage reflecting these designations
provided local or private monies are received by the department equal to the department's
actual costs for material, fabrication, mounting posts, and installation of each sign, not to
exceed the sum of five hundred fifty dollars per sign.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

# GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_